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Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Specification

Details

Dimensions

35x20x11cm (13.78 x 7.87 x 4.33 in.)

Weight

1100 g (2.43 Ib)

Meter enclosure

1P42

Power requirements
(external)

100-240V, 0.4 A, 47-63 Hz

Meter protection class

Class Il

Storage temperature

—15to +65 °C (5 to +149 °F)

Operating temperature

0to 40 °C (41 to 104 °F)

Operating humidity

< 80% (non-condensing)

Measuring error ( 1 digit)

Conductivity: < 0.1%, Salinity: < 0.5%,
temperature: < 0.2 °C (0.36 °F)

Reproducibility (+ 1 digit)

Conductivity: + 0.1%, Salinity: + 0.1 %,
temperature: £ 0.1 °C (0.18 °F)

Safety information

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to misapplication or
misuse of this product including, without limitation, direct, incidental and
consequential damages, and disclaims such damages to the full extent permitted
under applicable law. The user is solely responsible to identify critical application
risks and install appropriate mechanisms to protect processes during a possible
equipment malfunction.

Please read this entire manual before unpacking, setting up or operating
this equipment. Pay attention to all danger and caution statements.
Failure to do so could result in serious injury to the operator or damage
to the equipment.

Make sure that the protection provided by this equipment is not impaired.
Do not use or install this equipment in any manner other than that
specified in this manual.

Use of hazard information

ADANGER

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will
result in death or serious injury.

Connections

Conductivity probe with built-in Pt1000 sensor:

telephonic connector; magnetic stirrer: RCA
connector

Temperature correction

Manual, Pt 1000 temperature probe (A.T.C.),
NTC 10 kQ probe

Measurement display lock

Continuous measurement, by stability

Display Liquid crystal, backlit, 128 x 64 dots
Keyboard PET with protective treatment
Certification CE

General information

Revised editions are found on the manufacturer’'s website.

AWARNING

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate
injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may cause damage to the instrument.
Information that requires special emphasis.
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Precautionary labels

Read all labels and tags attached to the instrument. Personal injury or
damage to the instrument could occur if not observed. A symbol, if noted
on the instrument, will be included with a danger or caution statement in
the manual.

This symbol, if noted on the instrument, references the instruction
A manual for operation and/or safety information.

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of
in European public disposal systems after 12 August of 2005. In
conformity with European local and national regulations (EU Directive
2002/98/EC), European electrical equipment users must now return
s | 0ld or end-of-life equipment to the Producer for disposal at no charge
to the user.

Note: For return for recycling, please contact the equipment producer or supplier
for instructions on how to return end-of-life equipment, producer-supplied
electrical accessories, and all auxillary items for proper disposal.

Product overview
The sensION™+ meters are used with probes to measure various
parameters in water.

The sensION™+ EC7 meter measures conductivity, salinity and
temperature.

Product components

Refer to Figure 1 to make sure that all components have been received.
If any items are missing or damaged, contact the manufacturer or a
sales representative immediately.

Figure 1 Meter components

1 Standard solutions (147 pS/cm, 5 Rod with o-ring
1413 pS/cm and 12.88 mS/cm)

2 Calibration beakers (with magnetic | 6 Probe (included with kits only)
bar inside)

Probe holder 7 Meter

Power supply

Installation

Assemble the probe holder

Follow the numbered steps to assemble the probe holder and to connect
the magnetic stirrer.
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Connect to AC power Figure 3 AC power connection

ADANGER i

potentially wet locations, a Ground Fault Circuit Interrupt (GFCI/GFI)
device must be used to connect the equipment to its main power
source.

i Electrocution hazard. If this equipment is used outdoors or in

The meter can be powered by AC power with the universal power
adapter.

1. Select the correct adapter plug for the power outlet from the adapter
kit.
2. Connect the universal power adapter to the meter (Figure 2).

3. Connect the universal power adapter to an AC receptacle (Figure 3).
4. Turn the meter on.

Figure 2 Connector panel

CONDUCTIVITY
STIRRER

O ®

O @ ®

1 Magnetic stirrer connector 3 Power supply

POWER IN

w

2 Conductivity probe connector
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User interface and navigation

User interface
Keypad description

O

o
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Figure 4 Single screen display

MEASURE STABLE T

232C
®>/I 728 uSlem @ 25°C 1

Time: 15 s+

boe

1 Measurement unit and value 3 Sample temperature (°C or °F)

(conductivity or salinity)

2 Measurement mode or time and 4 Visual measurement timer

date

1 CALIBRATION key: start a
calibration , view calibration data
and change the calibration
frequency

5 DOWN key: scroll to other options,
change a value

2 TEMPERATURE and STIRRER
key: change the temperature (°C,
°F) or the stirring speed

6 ON/OFF: turn on or turn off the
meter

3 UP key: scroll to other options,
change a value

4 EC measurement key: start a
conductivity measurement

7 NaCl measurement key: start a
salinity measurement

Display description

The meter display shows the concentration, units, temperature,

calibration status, date and time.

Navigation

Use the calibrate key £ to calibrate the probe. Use the parameter key to
take a sample measurement. Use the TEMPERATURE and STIRRER
key W to change the temperature (°C, °F) or the stirring speed. Use the

arrow keys 4 ¥ to scroll to other options or to change a value. Be sure
to look at the display during tasks as the screens change quickly. Refer
to each task for specific instructions.

Start-up

Turn the meter on and off

Make sure that the probe is connected to the meter before the meter is turned on.

Push ® to turn on or turn off the meter. If the meter does not turn on,
make sure that the AC power supply is properly connected to an
electrical outlet.

Change the language

The display language is selected when the meter is powered on for the
first time.
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Use the 4 or ¥ to select a language from a list. The meter returns
automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.
Note: To change the language from the main menu, push .

Standard operation

Calibration

AWARNING

Chemical exposure hazard. Obey laboratory safety procedures and wear all of
the personal protective equipment appropriate to the chemicals that are handled.
Refer to the current material safety data sheets (MSDS) for safety protocols.

Calibration procedure

This procedure is for general use with liquid calibration solutions. Refer
to the documents that are included with each probe for additional
information.

Note: Solutions should be stirred during calibration. For more information about the
stirring settings, refer to Change the stirring settings on page 9.

1. Pour the buffers or calibration solutions into the labeled calibration
beakers.

2. From the main menu push L to select EC calibration.

3. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the first
calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in the probe
measuring chamber.

4. Push ¥ to measure the first calibration solution.

The next calibration solution is shown.

5. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the
second calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in
the probe measuring chamber.

6. Push L to measure the second calibration solution.
The next calibration solution is shown.

7. Rinse the probe with deionized water and put the probe into the third
calibration beaker. Be sure that there are no air bubbles in the probe
measuring chamber.

8. Push [l to measure the third calibration solution.

When the calibration is good, the display briefly shows 3rd Standard
OK and then returns to the main menu.

View the calibration data
Data from the most recent calibration can be shown.

1. From the main menu push L.

2. Use the ¥ to view the last calibration data. The meter returns
automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.

Set the calibration reminder

The calibration reminder can be set between 0 to 99 days (default
15 days). The display shows the remaining time to the new calibration.
Note: When 0 days is selected, the calibration reminder is turned off.

1. From the main menu push L and then push ¥ until the display
shows Cal. frequency.

2. Use the & or ¥ to change the value.
The meter returns automatically to the measurement screen after
3 seconds.

Sample measurements

Each probe has specific preparation steps and procedures for taking
sample measurements. For step-by-step instructions, refer to the
documents that are included with the probe.

Note: Solutions should be stirred during measurement. For more information about
the stirring settings, refer to Change the stirring settings on page 9.

Push NaCl or EC to take a sample measurement. During
measurements, the parameter flashes and the timer shows the
stabilization time. To change the measurement parameter (if applicable),
push and hold NaCl or EC.

To measure the sample continuously, push NaCl or EC to start a
measurement and push NaCl or EC again during the stabilization. The
parameter flashes to indicate the continuous measurement mode.
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Advanced operation

Change the date and time

The date and time can be changed from the Date and Time menu.

1. Use the ¥ to enter the Date and Time menu. The date and time
format: dd-mm-yyyy 24h.
The attribute to be changed will be automatically highlighted and will
advance to the next attribute if no 4 or ¥ is pushed.

2. To change an attribute, push 4 or ¥ when the highlighted attribute is

selected.
The current date and time will be shown on the display.

Adjust the display contrast

1. Push the 4« and ¥ at the same time to enter the Display contrast
menu.

2. Use the & or ¥ to adjust the contrast of the display. The meter
returns automatically to the measurement screen after 3 seconds.

Change the stirring settings

The stirring speed can be changed during calibration and during a
measurement.

1. Push % during a calibration or during a measurement to enter the
stirring menu.

2. Use the 4 or ¥ to change the stirring speed in %.

Change the temperature units

The temperature units can be changed to Celsius or Fahrenheit.

1. From the main screen push %s.
2. Push " to select between Celsius or Fahrenheit.

Maintenance

AWARNING

Multiple hazards. Do not disassemble the instrument for maintenance or service.
If the internal components must be cleaned or repaired, contact the
manufacturer.

ACAUTION

Personal injury hazard. Only qualified personnel should conduct the tasks
described in this section of the manual.

Clean the instrument

Never use cleaning agents such as turpentine, acetone or similar products to
clean the instrument including the display and accessories.

Clean the exterior of the instrument with a moist cloth and a mild soap
solution.

Clean the probe

Clean the probe as needed. Refer to Troubleshooting on page 11 for
more information about cleaning. Refer to the probe documentation for
information about the probe maintenance.

Use the cleaning agents listed in Table 1 for contaminations on the
conductivity probe.

Table 1 Cleaning agents for the conductivity probe

Contamination Cleaning agent

Grease, oils, fats Electrode cleaning solution

Limescale 0.1 N HCI solution

Replace the magnetic stirrer

If the magnetic stirrer does not start, follow the numbered steps to
replace the magnetic stirrer.
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Troubleshooting

Refer to the following table for common problem messages or
symptoms, possible causes and corrective actions.

Table 2 Calibration warnings and errors

Table 3 Measurement warnings and errors

Error/Warning

Solution

23.2°C
728 pSlcm @ 25 °C

Repeat with E

Error/Warning

Solution

UNSTABLE
READING

Time t>100 s

Repeat with M

Examine the probe: Make sure that the probe is
properly immersed in the sample; make sure that there
are no air bubbles inside the probe measuring
chamber; rinse the probe with ethanol.

EC out of range

Examine the probe: Make sure that the probe is
properly immersed in the sample; make sure that
there are no air bubbles inside the probe measuring
chamber; rinse the probe with ethanol; connect a
different probe to verify if problem is with probe or
meter.

Check temperature.

Make sure the standard temperature is constant during
the calibration.

Out of range °C

Examine the temperature sensor.

Connect a different probe to verify if problem is with
probe or meter.

TC=0

Impossible to measure
salinity

Modify TC

<15°Cor>35°C

Check the cell.
Examine the probe: Make sure that the probe is properly
immersed in the sample; make sure that there are no air
bubbles inside the probe measuring chamber; rinse the
probe with ethanol.

STANDARD

TEMPERATURE Repeat with L

The standard temperature must be between 15 and
35°C.

Difference C > 30 %

C<0.050r>C>
50.00 °C

SAME BUFFERS

Buffer or cell in poor
conditions

BUFFER NOT
RECOGNIZED

Difference C > 30 %

SAME STANDARDS

Repeat with |£

Examine the probe: Make sure that the probe is
properly immersed in the sample; make sure that there
are no air bubbles inside the probe measuring
chamber; rinse the probe with ethanol; connect a
different probe to verify if problem is with probe or
meter.

Examine the standard solution: Use new standard
solution.

Time>150s

Examine the temperature.

Examine the probe: Make sure that the probe is
properly immersed in the sample; make sure that
there are no air bubbles inside the probe measuring
chamber; rinse the probe with ethanol; connect a
different probe to verify if problem is with probe or
meter.

Replacement parts and accessories

Note: Product and Article numbers may vary for some selling regions. Contact the
appropriate distributor or refer to the company website for contact information.

Replacement parts

without probe

Description Item no.
senslON+ PH3 Lab pH-meter with accessories, without LPV2000.97.0002
probe

sensIlON+ PH31 Lab pH-meter, GLP, with accessories, LPV2100.97.0002
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Replacement parts and accessories (continued)

Description

Item no.

sens|lON+ MM340 Lab pH & lon-meter, GLP, 2 channels,
with accessories, without probe

sensION+ EC7 Lab conductivity meter, with accessories,
without probe

senslON+ EC71 Lab conductivity meter, GLP, with
accessories, without probe

sens|lON+ MM374, 2 channel Lab meter, GLP,
accessories, without probes

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

Consumables

Description Item no.
Conductivity standard solution 147 pS/cm, 125 mL LZW9701.99
Conductivity standard solution 1413 pS/cm, 125 mL LZW9711.99
Conductivity standard 12.88 mS/cm, 125 mL LZW9721.99
Conductivity standard 147 puS/cm, 250 mL LZW9700.99
Conductivity standard 1413 pS/cm, 250 mL LZW9710.99
Conductivity standard 12.88 mS/cm, 250 mL LZW9720.99
Enzyme solution 2964349
Pepsin Cleaning Solution 2964349
Electrode cleaning solution 2965249
0.1 N HCI solution 1481253
Ethanol, 95% (Grease, oils, fats) 2378900

Accessories
Description Item no.
Magnetic stirrer with sensor holder, for senslION+ MM LZW9319.99
benchtop
3x5_0 mlL printed beaker for benchtop conductivity LZW9111.99
calibration
Three-sensor holder, for sensION+ benchtop instruments LZW9321.99
Holder and clamp for three sensors LZW9155.99
Pyrex glass chamber, continuous flow measurements LZW9118.99
PP protector, electrode storage LZW9161.99

Standard solutions

Conductivity standard solutions
Refer to Table 4 for conductivity values of standard solutions at varying
temperatures.

Table 4 Conductivity and temperature values

Temperature Conductivity (EC)

°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
15.0 59 119 1147 10.48 92.5
16.0 60.8 122 1173 10.72 94.4
17.0 62.6 125 1199 10.95 96.3
18.0 64.4 127 1225 11.19 98.2
19.0 66.2 130 1251 11.43 100.1
20.0 68 133 1278 11.67 102.1
21.0 69.8 136 1305 11.91 104.0
22.0 71.6 139 1332 12.15 105.4
23.0 734 142 1359 12.39 107.9
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Table 4 Conductivity and temperature values (continued)

Temperature Conductivity (EC)

°C °F pS/cm uS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
24.0 75.2 145 1386 12.64 109.8
25.0 77 147 1413 12.88 111.8
26.0 78.8 150 1440 13.13 113.8
27.0 80.6 153 1467 13.37 115.7
28.0 824 156 1494 13.62 —
29.0 84.2 159 1522 13.87 —
30.0 86 162 1549 14.12 —
31.0 87.8 165 1581 14.37 —
32.0 89.6 168 1609 14.62 —
33.0 914 171 1638 14.88 —
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —
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Caractéristiques techniques

Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

Caractéristiques

Détails

Dimensions

35x20 x 11 cm (13,78 x 7,87 x 4,33 po)

Poids

1100 g (2,43 Ib)

Boitier de I'appareil

1P42

Alimentation (externe)

100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

Classe de protection de
l'instrument

Classe Il

Température de stockage

—-15a +65 °C (5 a4 +149 °F)

Température de fonctionnement

0340 °C (41 a4 104 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement

< 80% (sans condensation)

Erreur de mesure (+ 1 chiffre)

Conductivité : 0,1 %, salinité : 0,5 %,
température : < 0,2 °C (0,36 °F)

Reproductibilité (+ 1 chiffre)

Conductivité : + 0,1 %, salinité : + 0,1 %,
température : £ 0,1 °C (0,18 °F)

Connexions

Sonde de conductivité avec capteur Pt
1000 intégré : connecteur téléphonique ;
agitateur magnétique : connecteur RCA

Correction de température

Manuelle, sonde de température Pt
1000 (A.T.C.), sonde NTC 10 kQ

Généralités
Les éditions révisées se trouvent sur le site Internet du fabricant.

Consignes de sécurité

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dégats liés a une application
ou un usage inappropriés de ce produit, y compris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, des
dommages directs ou indirects, ainsi que des dommages consécultifs, et rejette
toute responsabilité quant & ces dommages dans la mesure ou la loi applicable le
permet. L'utilisateur est seul responsable de la vérification des risques
d'application critiques et de la mise en place de mécanismes de protection des
processus en cas de défaillance de I'équipement.

Veuillez lire I'ensemble du manuel avant le déballage, la configuration ou
la mise en fonctionnement de cet appareil. Respectez toutes les
déclarations de prudence et d'attention. Le non-respect de cette
procédure peut conduire a des blessures graves de l'opérateur ou a des
dégats sur le matériel.

Assurez-vous que la protection fournie avec cet appareil n'est pas
défaillante. N'utilisez ni n'installez cet appareil d'une fagon différente de
celle décrite dans ce manuel.

Interprétation des indications de risques

ADANGER

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
entraine des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Verrouillage d'affichage de
mesure

Mesure continue, par stabilité

AAVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,

Afficheur Cristal liquide, rétroéclairé, 128 x 64 points peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
Clavier PET avec traitement de protection AATTENTION
Certification CE Indique une situation de danger potentiel qui peut entrainer des blessures

mineures ou légéres.
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Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut occasionner
I'endommagement du matériel. Informations nécessitant une attention
particuliére.

Etiquettes de mise en garde

Lire toutes les informations et toutes les étiquettes apposées sur
I'appareil. Des personnes peuvent se blesser et le matériel peut étre
endommage si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées. Si un symbole
‘danger’ ou ‘attention’ se trouve sur I'instrument, une explication est
indiquée dans le manuel.

A

Si I'appareil comporte ce symbole, reportez-vous au manuel
d'utilisation pour consulter les informations de fonctionnement et de
sécurité.

En Europe, depuis le 12 aodt 2005, les appareils électriques
comportant ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les autres
déchets. Conformément a la réglementation nationale et européenne
(Directive 2002/98/CE), les appareils électriques doivent désormais
étre, a la fin de leur service, renvoyés par les utilisateurs au fabricant,
qui se chargera de les éliminer a ses frais.

Remarque : Pour le retour a des fins de recyclage, veuillez contactez le fabricant
ou le fournisseur d'équipement afin d'obtenir les instructions sur la fagon de
renvoyer I'équipement usé, les accessoires électriques fournis par le fabricant, et
tous les articles auxiliaires pour une mise au rebut appropriée.

Présentation du produit
Les appareils de mesure de la série ION™+ s'utilisent avec des sondes
pour mesurer différents parameétres dans I'eau.

L'appareil de mesure senslON™+ EC7 mesure la conductivité, la salinité
et la température.

Composants du produit

Consultez la Figure 1 pour vous assurer que tous les éléments ont bien
été recus. Si des éléments manquent ou sont endommagés, contactez
immédiatement le fabricant ou un représentant commercial.

Figure 1 Composants de I'appareil

U

1 Solutions étalons (147 puS/cm,
1413 uS/cm et 12,88 mS/cm)

5 Tige avec joint torique

2 Béchers d'étalonnage (avec barre
magnétique)

6 Sonde (comprise uniquement dans
les kits)

Support de sonde

4 Alimentation

7 Appareil de mesure

Installation

Monter le support de sonde

Suivez les étapes numérotées afin de monter le support de sonde et de

brancher I'agitateur magnétique.
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Branchement sur alimentation CA

ADANGER

dans des lieux potentiellement humides, un disjoncteur de fuite a la
terre (GFCI/GFI) doit étre utilisé pour le branchement de I'équipement

i Risque d'électrocution Si cet équipement est utilisé a I'extérieur ou
a sa source d'alimentation secteur.

L'appareil de mesure peut étre alimenté sur secteur a I'aide d'un
adaptateur d'alimentation universel.

1. Sélectionnez la fiche d'adaptateur appropriée a la prise électrique
dans le kit adaptateur.

2. Branchez 'adaptateur d'alimentation universel a I'appareil (Figure 2).

3. Branchez 'adaptateur d'alimentation universel a une prise CA
(Figure 3).
4. Allumez I'appareil.

Figure 2 Panneau des connecteurs

CONDUCTIMITY
STIRRER L

o). g

5 o ®

1 Connecteur de l'agitateur 3 Alimentation
magnétique

2 Connecteur de la sonde de
conductivité

Figure 3 Branchement sur alimentation CA
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Interface utilisateur et navigation Figure 4 Affichage sur écran unique

Interface utilisateur MEASURE STABLE +H

Description du clavier » 708 N @232%8
uSlem C 1
<>_ o | | Tl @ |
E /§ l Time: 15 s+
A= (5
\ 1 Unité de mesure et valeur 3 Température d'échantillon (°C ou
@7 NaCl EC /—@ (conductivité ou salinité) °F)

boe

2 Mode de mesure ou date et heure 4 Minuteur visuel de mesure

v
: @ Navigation
Utilisez la touche d'étalonnage L pour étalonner la sonde. Utilisez la
touche de paramétrage pour mesurer un échantillon. Utilisez les touches

1 Touche CALIBRATION 5 Touche BAS : permet de faire T,
(ETALONNAGE) : permet de lancer défiler les autres options ou de TEMPERATURE et STIRRER (TEMPERATURE et AGITATEUR) S
I'étalonnage, d'afficher les données modifier une valeur pour modifier la température (°C, °F) ou la vitesse de brassage. Utilisez
d'étalonnage et de modifier la les touches fléchées 4 ¥ pour accéder & d'autres options ou modifier
fréquence d'étalonnage une valeur. Veillez a observer I'écran pendant les taches car les écrans

2 Touche TEMPERATURE/STIRRER | 6 MARCHE/ARRET : allumage ou changent rapidement. Consultez les instructions spécifiques a chaque
(TEMPRATURE/AGITATEUR) : extinction de I'appareil tache.
permet de modifier la température
(°C, °F) ou la vitesse de brassage ,

, Démarrage

3 Touche HAUT : permet de faire 7 Touche de mesure NaCl : permet
défiler les autres options ou de de lancer une mesure de salinité . . ' .
modifier une valeur Allumage et extinction de I'appareil de mesure

4 Touche de mesure EC : permet de
lancer une mesure de conductivité

Veillez a ce que la sonde soit connectée a I'appareil de mesure avant d'allumer
I'appareil de mesure.

Description de I'affichage
Appuyez sur la touche ® pour allumer ou éteindre I'appareil de mesure.
Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez que I'alimentation CA est bien
branchée a une prise électrique.

L'affichage de I'appareil de mesure indique la concentration, les unités,
la température, I'état d'étalonnage, la date et I'heure.
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Modifier la langue

La langue de l'affichage est sélectionnée au premier allumage de
I'appareil.

Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour sélectionner une langue dans la liste.
Le retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement apres

3 secondes.

Remarque : Pour modifier la langue a partir du menu principal, appuyez sur 4.

Fonctionnement standard

Etalonnage

AAVERTISSEMENT

Risque d'exposition chimique. Respectez les procédures de sécurité du
laboratoire et portez tous les équipements de protection personnelle adaptés aux
produits chimiques que vous manipulez. Reportez-vous aux fiches techniques de
sécurité des matériaux (MSDS) pour connaitre les protocoles de sécurité.

Procédure d'étalonnage

Cette procédure s'utilise généralement avec des solutions d'étalonnage
liquides. Reportez-vous aux documents inclus avec chaque sonde pour
plus d'informations.

Remarque : Les solutions doivent étre brassées lors de I'étalonnage. Pour plus
d'informations sur les parametres de brassage, reportez-vous a Modifier les
parametres de brassage a la page 20.

1. Versez les solutions tampons et d'étalonnage dans les béchers
d'étalonnage étiquetés.

2. Dans le menu principal, appuyez sur L pour sélectionner
I'étalonnage EC.

3. Rincez la sonde a I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le premier
bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la chambre de mesure de la sonde.

4. Appuyez sur L pour mesurer la premiére solution d'étalonnage.
La solution d'étalonnage suivante apparait.

5. Rincez la sonde a I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le deuxieme
bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la chambre de mesure de la sonde.

6. Appuyez sur e pour mesurer la seconde solution d'étalonnage.
La solution d'étalonnage suivante apparait.

7. Rincez la sonde a I'eau déminéralisée et placez-la dans le troisieme
bécher d'étalonnage. Vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la chambre de mesure de la sonde.

8. Appuyez sur L pour mesurer la troisieme solution d'étalonnage.
Une fois I'étalonnage correct, I'écran affiche brievement 3rd Standard
OK (3e étalon OK), puis repasse au menu principal.

Afficher les données d'étalonnage
Les données d'étalonnage les plus récentes peuvent étre affichées.

1. Sur le menu principal, appuyez sur e

2. Utilisez ¥ pour consulter les derniéres données d'étalonnage. Le
retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés
3 secondes.

Régler le rappel d'étalonnage

Le rappel d'étalonnage peut étre réglé entre 0 et 99 jours (par défaut :
15 jours). L'écran indique le temps restant avant le prochain étalonnage.
Remarque : Lorsque 0 jour est sélectionné, le rappel d'étalonnage est désactivé.

1. Dans le menu principal, appuyez sur e puis sur ¥ jusqu'a ce que
I'écran affiche Cal. frequency (Fréquence d'étal.).

2. Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour modifier la valeur.
Le retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement aprés
3 secondes.

Mesures d'échantillon

Chaque sonde a des étapes de préparation et procédures spécifiques
pour prendre les mesures d'échantillons. Pour des instructions pas a
pas, se reporter aux documents inclus avec la sonde.

Remarque : Les solutions doivent étre brassées lors de la prise de mesures. Pour
plus d'informations sur les paramétres de brassage, reportez-vous a Modifier les
paramétres de brassage a la page 20.

Appuyez sur NaCl ou EC pour réaliser une mesure d'échantillon. Lors
des mesures, le paramétre clignote et le minuteur affiche le temps de
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stabilisation. Pour modifier le parameétre de mesure (le cas échéant),
appuyez sur NaCl ou EC et maintenez la touche enfoncée.

Pour mesurer I'échantillon de fagon continue, appuyez sur NaCl ou C
pour lancer la mesure et appuyez a nouveau sur NaCl ou EC durant la
phase de stabilisation. Le paramétre clignote pour indiquer le mode de
mesure continue.

Utilisation avancée

Modifier la date et I'heure

La date et I'heure sont modifiables depuis le menu Date and Time (Date
et heure).

1. Utilisez la touche ¥ pour accéder au menu Date and Time (Date et
heure). La date et I'heure sont au format jj-mm-aaaa 24 h.
L'attribut a modifier est mis automatiquement en surbrillance et

passe a l'attribut suivant si les touches 4 ou ¥ ne sont pas activées.

2. Pour modifier un attribut, appuyez sur les touches 4 ou ¥ lorsque
I'attribut est en surbrillance.
La date et I'neure en cours apparaissent sur I'écran.

Régler le contraste écran

1. Appuyez simultanément sur les touches 4 et ¥ afin d'accéder au
menu Display contrast (Contraste écran).

2. Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour régler le contraste de I'écran. Le
retour a I'écran de mesure se fait automatiquement apres
3 secondes.

Modifier les paramétres de brassage

La vitesse de brassage peut étre modifiée lors de I'étalonnage ou au
cours d'une mesure.

T, .
1. Appuyez sur %S lors de I'étalonnage ou au cours d'une mesure pour
accéder au menu Stirring (Brassage).

2. Utilisez les touches 4 ou ¥ pour modifier la vitesse de brassage en
%.

Modifier les unités de température

Les unités de température peuvent étre indiquées en Celsius ou en
Fahrenheit.

1. Sur I'écran principal, appuyez sur T@
2. Appuyez sur T/§: pour sélectionner Celsius ou Fahrenheit.

Maintenance

AAVERTISSEMENT

Dangers multiples. Ne démontez pas I'appareil pour I'entretien. Si les
composants internes doivent étre nettoyés ou réparés, contactez le fabricant.

AATTENTION

Risque de blessures corporelles Seul le personnel qualifié est autorisé a
entreprendre les opérations décrites dans cette section du manuel.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

N'utilisez jamais d'agents de nettoyage tels que térébenthine, acétone ou autres
produits similaires pour nettoyer I'appareil, ni son écran et ses accessoires.

Nettoyez I'extérieur de I'appareil avec un chiffon humide et une solution
de détergent doux.

Nettoyer la sonde

Nettoyez la sonde selon les besoins. Reportez-vous a la section
Dépannage a la page 23 pour plus d'informations sur le nettoyage.
Reportez-vous a la documentation de la sonde pour plus d'informations
sur son entretien.

Utilisez les agents nettoyants indiqués Tableau 1 dans les cas de
contamination de la sonde de conductivité.
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Tableau 1 Agents nettoyants pour la sonde de conductivité Remplacer I'agitateur magnétique

Contamination Agent nettoyant Si l'agitateur magnétique ne démarre pas, remplacez-le en respectant
Graisse, huile, corps gras Solution de nettoyage d'électrode les étapes dans l'ordre.
Entartrage Solution de HCI 0,1 N
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Dépannage

Consulter le tableau ci-dessous des messages ou symptomes les plus
courants, pour trouver les causes possibles et actions correctives.

Tableau 2 Avertissements et erreurs d'étalonnage

Tableau 3 Avertissements et erreurs de mesure

Erreur/Avertissement

Solution

23,2°C
728 pS/cma 25 °C

Répétez avec E

Erreur/Avertissement

Solution

RESULTAT INSTABLE
Durée > 100 s

Répétez avec M

Examen de la sonde : vérifiez que la sonde est
correctement immergée dans I'échantillon ;
vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée dans
la chambre de mesure de la sonde ; rincez la
sonde a I'éthanol.

EC hors plage

Examen de la sonde : vérifiez que la sonde est
correctement immergée dans I'échantillon ;
vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la chambre de mesure de la sonde ;
rincez la sonde a I'éthanol ; branchez une autre
sonde pour vérifier si le probléme provient de
la sonde ou de l'appareil.

Vérification de la
température.

Vérification de la cellule.

Vérifiez que la température standard est constante
lors de I'étalonnage.

Examen de la sonde : vérifiez que la sonde est
correctement immergée dans I'échantillon ; vérifiez
qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée dans la
chambre de mesure de la sonde ; rincez la sonde a
I'éthanol.

Hors plage (°C)

Examinez le capteur de température.

Branchez une autre sonde pour vérifier si le
probléme provient de la sonde ou de l'appareil.

TC=0

Impossible de mesurer la
salinité

Modifier TC

TEMPERATURE
STANDARD

<15°Cou>35°C

Répétez avec E

La température standard doit étre comprise entre
15et 35 °C.

Différence C > 30 %

C<0,050uC>50,00°C

TAMPONS IDENTIQUES

Tampon ou cellule en
mauvais état.

TAMPON NON
RECONNU

Différence C > 30 %

ETALONS IDENTIQUES

Répétez avec Iﬁ

Examen de la sonde : vérifiez que la sonde est
correctement immergée dans I'échantillon ;
vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée dans
la chambre de mesure de la sonde ; rincez la
sonde a I'éthanol ; branchez une autre sonde pour
vérifier si le probléme provient de la sonde ou de
I'appareil.

Examen de la solution étalon : utilisez une
nouvelle solution étalon.

Durée > 150 s

Examinez la température.

Examen de la sonde : vérifiez que la sonde est
correctement immergée dans I'échantillon ;
vérifiez qu'aucune bulle d'air ne s'est formée
dans la chambre de mesure de la sonde ;
rincez la sonde a I'éthanol ; branchez une autre
sonde pour vérifier si le probléme provient de
la sonde ou de l'appareil.

Piéces de rechange et accessoires

Remarque : Les numéros de référence de produit et d'article peuvent dépendre
des régions de commercialisation. Prenez contact avec le distributeur approprié ou
consultez le site web de la société pour connaitre les personnes a contacter.

Frangais 23



Piéces de rechange Accessoires

Description Article n°® Description Article n°®
Appare||.de mesure du pH senslION+ PH3 avec LPV2000.97.0002 Agltategr magnétique avec support de capteur, pour LZW9319.99
accessoires, sans sonde appareil de bureau sens|ION+ MM
Appareil de mesure du pH senslON+ PH31, GLP, avec 3 béchers 50 ml gradués pour étalonnage de la
accessoires, sans sonde LPV2100.97.0002 conductivité des appareils de bureau LZW9111.99
Appareil de mesure du pH et des fons sensION+ MM340, LPV/2200.97.0002 Support trois capteurs, pour les instruments de bureau LZW9321.99
GLP, deux canaux, avec accessoires, sans sonde sens|ON+
Appareil de mesure de la conductivité senslION+ EC7, LPV3010.97.0002 Support et pince pour trois capteurs LZW9155.99
avec accessoires, sans sonde .

Chambre en pyrex, mesures de flux continues LZW9118.99
Appareil de mesure de la conductivité sensION+ EC71,
GPLF; avec accessoires, sans sonde LPV3110.97.0002 Protecteur PP, logement pour électrode LZW9161.99
Appareil de mesure senslON+ MM374, deux canaux, GLP, . ,
avec accessoires, sans sonde LPV4110.97.0002 Solutions étalons

Solutions de conductivité étalons
Reportez-vous au Tableau 4 pour connaitre les valeurs de conductivité
des solutions étalons a diverses températures.

Consommables

Description Article n° o ;
Tableau 4 Valeurs de conductivité et température

Solution de conductivité étalon 147 uS/cm, 125 ml LZW9701.99 Température Conductivité (EC)
Solution de conductivité étalon 1413 uS/cm, 125 ml LZW9711.99 °c °F usicm uS/cm mS/em mS/em
Etalon de conductivité 12.88 mS/cm, 125 mL LZW9721.99 15.0 59 119 1147 1048 92,5
Etalon de conductivité 147 uS/cm, 250 ml LZW9700.99 16,0 60.8 122 1173 1072 944
Etalon de conductivité 1413 pS/cm, 250 mL LZW9710.99

17,0 62,6 125 1199 10,95 96,3
Etalon de conductivité 12.88 mS/cm, 250 mL LZW9720.99

18,0 64,4 127 1225 11,19 98,2
Solution d'enzymes 2964349

19,0 66,2 130 1251 11,43 100,1
Solution de nettoyage de pepsine 2964349

20,0 68 133 1278 11,67 102,1
Solution de nettoyage d'électrode 2965249

21,0 69,8 136 1305 11,91 104,0
Solution de HCI 0,1 N 1481253

22,0 71,6 139 1332 12,15 105,4
Ethanol, 95 % (graisse, huile, corps gras) 2378900
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Tableau 4 Valeurs de conductivité et température (suite)

Température Conductivité (EC)

°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
23,0 73,4 142 1359 12,39 107,9
24,0 75,2 145 1386 12,64 109,8
25,0 77 147 1413 12,88 111,8
26,0 78,8 150 1440 13,13 113,8
27,0 80,6 153 1467 13,37 115,7
28,0 82,4 156 1494 13,62 —
29,0 84,2 159 1522 13,87 —
30,0 86 162 1549 14,12 —
31,0 87,8 165 1581 14,37 —
32,0 89,6 168 1609 14,62 —
33,0 91,4 171 1638 14,88 —
34,0 93,2 174 1667 15,13 —
35,0 95 177 1696 15,39 —
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Especificaciones

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Especificacion Detalles

Dimensiones 35x20x 11 cm (13,78 x 7,87 x 4,33 pulg.)
Peso 1100 g (2,43 Ib)
Carcasa del medidor 1P42

Requisitos de alimentacion 100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

(externa)

Clase de proteccion del medidor | Clase Il

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

—152a+65 °C (5 a +149 °F)

Temperatura de funcionamiento | 0 a 40 °C (41 a 104 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento < 80% (sin condensacion)

Conductividad: < 0,1%, Salinidad: < 0,5%,
temperatura: < 0,2 °C (0,36 °F)

Error de medicion (z 1 digito)

Reproducibilidad (+ 1 digito) Conductividad: + 0,1%, Salinidad: + 0,1 %,

temperatura: £ 0,1 °C (0,18 °F)

Sonda de conductividad con sensor
Pt1000 incorporado: conector telefénico;
agitador magnético: conector RCA

Conexiones

Correccién de temperatura Manual, sonda de temperatura Pt

1000 (A.T.C), sonda NTC de 10 kQ

Bloqueo de pantalla de Medicién continua, por estabilidad

medicion

Pantalla Cristal liquido, retroiluminada, 128 x 64 puntos
Teclado PET con tratamiento de proteccion
Certificacion CE

Informacion general

Las ediciones revisadas se encuentran en la pagina web del fabricante.

Informacién de seguridad

El fabricante no es responsable de los dafios provocados por un mal uso o
aplicacion incorrecta del producto. Entre estos dafios se incluyen, sin limitacion,
los dafios directos y accidentales. El usuario sélo es responsable de identificar
los riesgos criticos de aplicacion y de instalar adecuadamente los mecanismos
para proteger los procesos en caso de que el equipo no funcione correctamente.

Lea todo el manual antes de desembalar, instalar o trabajar con este
equipo. Ponga atencion a todas las advertencias y avisos de peligro. El
no hacerlo puede provocar heridas graves al usuario o dafios al equipo.

Asegurese de que la proteccion proporcionada por el equipo no esta
dafada. No utilice ni instale este equipo de manera distinta a lo
especificado en este manual.

Uso de la informacién sobre riesgos

APELIGRO

Indica una situacion potencial o de riesgo inminente que, de no evitarse,
provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.

AADVERTENCIA

Indica una situacion potencial o inminentemente peligrosa que, de no evitarse,
podria provocar la muerte o lesiones graves.

APRECAUCION

Indica una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que podria provocar una lesién
menor o moderada.

AVISO

Indica una situacién que, si no se evita, puede provocar dafios en el instrumento.
Informacion que requiere especial énfasis.
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Etiquetas de precaucion

Lea todas las etiquetas y rétulos adheridos al instrumento. En caso
contrario, podrian producirse heridas personales o dafios en el
instrumento. Se incluye un simbolo, en caso de estar rotulado en el
equipo, con una indicacién de peligro o de advertencia en el manual.

referencia a las instrucciones de uso o a la informacion de seguridad
del manual.

D Este simbolo (en caso de estar colocado en el equipo) hace

El equipo eléctrico marcado con este simbolo no se podra desechar
por medio de los sistemas europeos publicos de eliminacién después
del 12 de agosto de 2005. De acuerdo con las regulaciones locales y
nacionales europeas (Directiva UE 2002/98/EC), ahora los usuarios
= | de equipos eléctricos en Europa deben devolver los equipos viejos o
que hayan alcanzado el término de su vida Util al fabricante para su
eliminacién sin cargo para el usuario.

Nota: Para devolver los equipos para su reciclaje, péngase en contacto con el
fabricante o distribuidor para obtener instrucciones acerca de cémo devolver
equipos que han alcanzado el término de su vida util, accesorios eléctricos
suministrados por el fabricante y todo elemento auxiliar, para su eliminacion.

Descripcion general del producto
Los medidores sens|ON™+ se utilizan con sondas para medir diversos
parametros en agua.

El medidor EC7 senslON™+ mide la conductividad, la salinidad y la
temperatura.

Componentes del producto

Consulte la Figura 1 para asegurarse de que se han recibido todos los
componentes. Si faltan articulos o estan dafados, péngase en contacto
con el fabricante o el representante de ventas inmediatamente.

Figura1 Componentes del medidor

1 Soluciones patron (147 uS/cm, 5 Varilla con junta térica

1413 uS/cmy 12,88 mS/cm)

2 Vasos de precipitados de 6 Sonda (sélo incluida en los kits)
calibracién (con barra magnética

interna)

3 Portasondas 7 Medidor

4 Fuente de alimentaciéon

Instalacion

Ensamblar el portasondas

Siga los pasos que se indican a continuacién para ensamblar el
portasondas y conectar el agitador magnético.
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s []135-140 mm

[5.3-5.5 in]
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Conectar a la alimentacion de CA

APELIGRO

lugares potencialmente humedos, debe usarse un disyuntor de
interrupcién de circuito por falla a tierra (GFCI/GFI) para conectar el

i Peligro de electrocucion. Si este equipo se usa en exteriores o en

equipo a la alimentacion eléctrica.

El medidor puede utilizar alimentacion de CA con el adaptador de
corriente universal.

1.

Seleccione el conector del adaptador correcto para la toma de
alimentacién en el kit del adaptador.

Conecte el adaptador de corriente universal al medidor (Figura 2).

Conecte el adaptador de corriente universal a un receptaculo de CA
(Figura 3).
Encienda el medidor.

Figura 2 Panel conector

CONDUCTIMITY
STIRRER L

o). g

5 o ®

1 Conector del agitador magnético 3 Fuente de alimentacion

2 Conector de sonda de
conductividad

Figura 3 Conexién de la alimentacion de CA
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Interfaz del usuario y navegacion

o

A\—@
EC /—@

~——06

©

Figura 4 Pantalla Gnica

Interfaz del usuario MEASURE STABLE +H

232C
®>/I 728 uSlem @ 25°C 1

1 Unidad de medicién y valor 3 Temperatura de la muestra (°C o
(conductividad y salinidad) °F)

Descripcion del teclado

i)

O—naa

boe

Time: 15 s+

2 Modo de medicién o fecha y hora 4 Temporizador de medicion visual

Navegacion

@7

1 Tecla de calibracion: inicia una 5 Tecla abajo: se desplaza a otras
calibracion, visualiza los datos de la opciones, cambia un valor.
calibracion y cambia la frecuencia
de calibracion.

Utilice la tecla de calibracién ¥ para calibrar la sonda. Utilice la tecla del
parametro para tomar una medicion de la muestra. Utilice la tecla

TEMPERATURE (Temperatura) y STIRRER (AGITADOR) LS para
cambiar la temperatura (°C, °F) o la velocidad de la mezcla. Utilice las

teclas de flecha @ ¥ para desplazarse a otras opciones o cambiar un

Tecla de temperatura y del
agitador: cambia la temperatura
(°C, °F) o la velocidad de la mezcla.

6 ON/OFF: enciende o apaga el
medidor.

valor. Asegurese de observar la pantalla durante las tareas, ya que las
visualizaciones cambian con rapidez. Consulte cada tarea para obtener
instrucciones especificas.

3 Tecla arriba: se desplaza a otras 7 Tecla de medicién NaCl: inicia una
opciones, cambia un valor. medicion de salinidad.

Puesta en marcha

4 Tecla de medicion de EC: inicia una
medicién de conductividad.

Encienda y apague el medidor

Asegurese de que la sonda esta conectada al medidor antes de encenderlo.

Pulse © para encender o apagar el medidor. Si el medidor no se
enciende, asegurese de que la fuente de alimentacién de CA esta
debidamente conectada a una toma eléctrica.

Descripcion de la pantalla

La pantalla del medidor muestra la concentracion, unidades,
temperatura, el estado de calibracion, la fecha y la hora.

Cambio del idioma

El idioma de visualizacion se selecciona cuando se enciende el medidor
por primera vez.
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Utilice & o ¥ para seleccionar un idioma de una lista. El medidor vuelve
automaticamente a la pantalla de medicioén transcurridos 3 segundos.
Nota: Para cambiar el idioma del menu principal, pulse 4.

Funcionamiento estandar

Calibracion

AADVERTENCIA

Peligro por exposiciéon quimica. Respete los procedimientos de seguridad del
laboratorio y utilice el equipo de proteccién personal adecuado para las
sustancias quimicas que vaya a manipular. Consulte los protocolos de seguridad
en las hojas de datos actuales de seguridad de los materiales (MSDS).

Procedimiento de calibracién

Este procedimiento se utiliza generalmente con soluciones liquidas de
calibracion. Consulte los documentos suministrados con cada sonda
para obtener informacién adicional.

Nota: La solucién se debe mezclar durante la calibracién. Para obtener mas
informacién sobre los ajustes de la mezcla, consulte Cambie la configuracion de la
mezcla en la pagina 32.

1. Vierta las soluciones buffer o de calibracién en los vasos de
precipitados de calibracion etiquetados.

2. En el menu principal, pulse L para seleccionar la calibraciéon de EC.

3. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el primer
vaso de precipitados de calibracion. Asegurese de que no hay
burbujas de aire en la camara de medicién de la sonda.

4. Pulsel” para medir la primera solucién de calibracion.
Se mostrara la siguiente solucién de calibracion.

5. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el
segundo vaso de precipitados de calibracion. Asegurese de que no
hay burbujas de aire en la camara de medicion de la sonda.

6. Pulse para medir la segunda solucion de calibracion.
Se muestra la siguiente solucion de calibracion.

7. Enjuague la sonda con agua desionizada e introduzcala en el tercer
vaso de precipitados de calibracion. Asegurese de que no hay
burbujas de aire en la camara de medicién de la sonda.

8. Pulse para medir la tercera solucion de calibracion.
Cuando la calibracién es correcta, en la pantalla se muestra
brevemente 3rd Standard OK (3° estandar correcto) y, a
continuacion, se vuelve al menu principal.

Visualizar los datos de calibracion
Se pueden mostrar los datos de la calibracion mas reciente.

1. En el menu principal, pulse [l

2. Utilice ¥ para los datos de la ultima calibracion. El medidor vuelve
automaticamente a la pantalla de medicion transcurridos
3 segundos.

Active el recordatorio de calibraciéon

El recordatorio de calibracion se puede ajustar de 0 a 99 dias (15 dias
de forma predeterminada). La pantalla muestra el tiempo restante para
la nueva calibracion.

Nota: Cuando se selecciona el valor 0 dias, el recordatorio de calibracion se
desactiva.

1. En el menu principal, pulse L y, a continuacién, pulse ¥ hasta que
la pantalla muestre Cal. frequency (Frecuencia de calibracién).

2. Utilice & o ¥ para cambiar el valor.
El medidor vuelve automaticamente a la pantalla de medicion
transcurridos 3 segundos.

Mediciones de muestra

Cada sonda tiene unos pasos y procedimientos especificos de
preparacion para llevar a cabo las mediciones de muestras. Para ver
instrucciones paso a paso, consulte los documentos que se incluyen con
cada sonda.

Nota: Las soluciones se deben mezclar durante la medicion. Para obtener mas
informacién sobre los ajustes de la mezcla, consulte Cambie la configuracion de la
mezcla en la pagina 32.

Pulse NaCl o EC para realizar una medicion de la muestra. Durante las
mediciones, el parametro parpadea y el temporizador muestra el tiempo
de estabilizacion. Para modificar el parametro de medicion (si procede)
mantenga pulsado NaCl o EC.
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Para medir la muestra de forma continua, pulse NaCl o EC para iniciar
una medicion pulse NaCl o EC de nuevo durante la estabilizacion. El
parametro parpadea para indicar el modo de medicién continua.

Funcionamiento avanzado

Cambio de la fecha y la hora

La fecha y la hora se pueden cambiar desde el menu Date and Time
(Fecha y hora)

1. Utilice ¥ para acceder al menu Date and Time (Fecha y hora). El
formato de fecha y hora es: dd-mm-aaaa 24 h.
El atributo que se va a cambiar se resaltara automaticamente y
avanzara al siguiente atributo si no se pulsa « o 7.

2. Para cambiar un atributo, pulse 4 o ¥ cuando se selecciona el
atributo resaltado.
La fecha y hora actuales se mostraran en la pantalla.

Ajustar del contraste de la pantalla

1. Pulse « y ¥ al mismo tiempo para acceder al menu Display contrast
(Contraste de la pantalla).

2. Utilice & o ¥ para ajustar el contraste de la pantalla. El medidor
vuelve automaticamente a la pantalla de medicién transcurridos
3 segundos.

Cambie la configuracion de la mezcla

La velocidad de la mezcla se puede cambiar durante la calibracién y

durante una medicion.

1. Pulse & durante una calibracién o durante una medicion para
acceder al menu de la mezcla.

2. Utilice & o ¥ para cambiar la velocidad de la mezcla en %.

Cambiar las unidades de temperatura

Las unidades de temperatura se pueden cambiar a Celsius o
Fahrenheit.

1. En el mend principal, pulse %s.

2. Pulse % para seleccionar entre Celsius o Fahrenheit.

Mantenimiento
AADVERTENCIA

Peligros diversos. No desmonte el instrumento para su mantenimiento o
reparacion. Si es necesario limpiar o reparar los componentes internos, péngase
en contacto con el fabricante.

APRECAUCION

Peligro de lesion personal. Las tareas descritas en esta seccion del manual solo
deben ser realizadas por personal cualificado.

Limpieza del instrumento

Nunca utilice productos de limpieza como aguarras, acetona o productos
similares para limpiar el instrumento, incluidos la pantalla y los accesorios.

Limpie el exterior del instrumento con un pafio humedo y una solucién
jabonosa suave.

Limpiar la sonda

Limpie la sonda segun sea necesario. Consulte Solucién de problemas
en la pagina 35 para obtener mas informacién sobre la limpieza.
Consulte la documentacién de la sonda para obtener informacion sobre
el mantenimiento de la sonda.

Utilice los agentes limpiadores especificados en Tabla 1 para comprobar
los contaminantes en la sonda de conductividad.
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Tabla 1 Agentes limpiadores para la sonda de conductividad

Contaminacion

Agente limpiador

Aceites y grasas

Solucién de limpieza de electrodos

Depésito calcareo

Solucion HCI 0,1 N

Sustituya el agitador magnético

Si el agitador magnético no se inicia, siga los pasos que se indican para

sustituir el agitador magnético.
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Solucion de problemas

Consulte la siguiente tabla para ver los mensajes o sintomas de los
problemas comunes, las posibles causas y acciones correctivas.

Tabla 2 Advertencias y errores de calibracién

Tabla 2 Advertencias y errores de calibracién (continaa)

Error/advertencia

Solucion

Diferencia C > 30 %

Error/advertencia

Solucion

C<0,050>C>
50,00 °C

UNSTABLE READING
(Lectura inestable)
Time t> 100 s (Tiempo t
>100s)

Repetir con M

Examine la sonda: Asegurese de que la sonda se ha
sumergido correctamente en la muestra; asegurese
de que no hay burbujas de aire en el interior de la
camara de medicion de la sonda; enjuague la sonda
con etanol.

SAME BUFFERS
(BUFERES IGUALES)

Buffer or cell in poor
conditions (Bufer o
cubeta en condiciones
deficientes)

Check temperature.
(Compruebe la
temperatura.)

Check the cell.
(Compruebe la cubeta.)

Asegurese de que la temperatura estandar es
constante durante la calibracion.

Examine la sonda. Asegurese de que la sonda se ha
sumergido correctamente en la muestra; asegurese
de que no hay burbujas de aire en el interior de la
camara de medicion de la sonda; enjuague la sonda
con etanol.

BUFFERNOT
RECOGNIZED (BUFER
NO RECONOCIDO)

Diferencia C > 30 %

STANDARD
TEMPERATURE
(TEMPERATURA
ESTANDAR)

<15°Co0>35°C

Repetir con M

La temperatura estandar debe estar entre los 15y
los 35 °C.

SAME STANDARDS
(ESTANDARES
IGUALES)

Repetir con M

Examine la sonda: Asegurese de que la sonda se ha
sumergido correctamente en la muestra; asegurese
de que no hay burbujas de aire en el interior de la
camara de medicién de la sonda; enjuague la sonda
con etanol; conecte una sonda diferente para
verificar si el problema es con la sonda o con el
medidor.

Examine la solucién patrén: Utilice una solucion
patrén.

Tabla 3 Advertencias y errores de medicion

Error/advertencia

Solucion

23,2°C
728 uSlcm @ 25 °C

Repetir con E

EC out of range (EC fuera de

rango)

Examine la sonda: Asegurese de que la sonda
se ha sumergido correctamente en la muestra;
asegurese de que no hay burbujas de aire en el
interior de la camara de medicién de la sonda;
enjuague la sonda con etanol; conecte una
sonda diferente para verificar si el problema es
con la sonda o con el medidor.

Out of range °C (Fuera de
rango °C)

Examine el sensor de temperatura.

Conecte una sonda diferente para verificar si el
problema es con la sonda o con el medidor.
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Tabla 3 Advertencias y errores de medicién (continaa)

Error/advertencia

Solucion

TC=0

No es posible medir la
salinidad

Modificar TC

Time > 150 s (Tiempo >
150 s)

Examine la temperatura.

Examine la sonda: Asegurese de que la sonda
se ha sumergido correctamente en la muestra;
asegurese de que no hay burbujas de aire en el
interior de la camara de medicion de la sonda;
enjuague la sonda con etanol; conecte una
sonda diferente para verificar si el problema es
con la sonda o con el medidor.

Piezas de repuesto y accesorios

Nota: Los numeros de producto y articulo pueden variar para algunas regiones de
venta. Comuniquese con el distribuidor correspondiente o visite el sitio Web de la

compafiia para obtener la informacién de contacto.

Piezas de repuesto

Descripcion

Referencia

Medidor de pH PH3 Lab sensION+ con accesorios, sin
sonda

medidor de pH PH31 Lab sensION+, GLP, con accesorios,
sin sonda

Medidor MM340 Lab pH & lon sensION+, GLP, 2 canales,
con accesorios, sin sonda

Medidor de conductividad EC7 Lab sensION+, con
accesorios, sin sonda

Medidor de conductividad EC71 Lab senslION+, GLP, con
accesorios, sin sonda

Medidor de laboratorio de 2 canales MM374 sensION+,
GLP, accesorios, sin sondas

LPV2000.97.0002

LPV2100.97.0002

LPV2200.97.0002

LPV3010.97.0002

LPV3110.97.0002

LPV4110.97.0002

Consumibles

Descripcion Referencia
Solucioén patrén de conductividad 147 pS/cm, 125 ml LZW9701.99
Solucioén patrén de conductividad 1413 pS/cm, 125 mi LZW9711.99
Patrén de conductividad 12,88 uS/cm, 125 ml LZW9721.99
Patrén de conductividad 147 pS/cm, 250 ml LZW9700.99
Patrén de conductividad 1413 uS/cm, 250 ml LZW9710.99
Patrén de conductividad 12,88 uS/cm, 250 ml LZW9720.99
Solucién de enzima 2964349
Solucion limpiadora de pepsina 2964349
Solucién limpiadora de electrodos 2965249
Solucién de HCI 0,1 N 1481253
Etanol, 95% (Aceites y grasas) 2378900
Accesorios
Descripcion Referencia
Agitador magnético con portasensor, para medidor de
mesa MM sensION+ LR e
Vaso de_ precipitados i‘mpreso 3x50 ml para calibracién de LZW9111.99
conductividad de medidor de mesa
Tres portasensores, para instrumentos de medidor de
mesa sens|ON+ LRz
Soporte y abrazadera para tres sensores LZW9155.99
Céamara de cristal Pyrex, mediciones de flujo continuo LZW9118.99
Protector de PP, almacenamiento de electrodos LZW9161.99
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Soluciones patrén

Soluciones patron de conductividad
Consulte en la Tabla 4 los valores de conductividad de soluciones
patrén con variaciones de temperatura.

Tabla 4 Valores de temperatura y conductividad

Tabla 4 Valores de temperatura y conductividad (continta)

Temperatura Conductividad (EC)

°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
34,0 93,2 174 1667 15,13 —
35,0 95 177 1696 15,39 —

Temperatura Conductividad (EC)
°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm

15,0 59 119 1147 10,48 92,5
16,0 60,8 122 1173 10,72 94,4
17,0 62,6 125 1199 10,95 96,3
18,0 64,4 127 1225 11,19 98,2
19,0 66,2 130 1251 11,43 100,1
20,0 68 133 1278 11,67 102,1
21,0 69,8 136 1305 11,91 104,0
22,0 71,6 139 1332 12,15 105,4
23,0 73,4 142 1359 12,39 107,9
24,0 75,2 145 1386 12,64 109,8
25,0 77 147 1413 12,88 111,8
26,0 78,8 150 1440 13,13 113,8
27, 80,6 153 1467 13,37 115,7
28,0 82,4 156 1494 13,62 —
29,0 84,2 159 1522 13,87 —
30,0 86 162 1549 14,12 —
31,0 87,8 165 1581 14,37 —
32,0 89,6 168 1609 14,62 —
33,0 91,4 171 1638 14,88 —
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Especificagoes

As especificagdes estéo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

Especificacado

Detalhes

Dimensdes

35x20x 11 cm (13.78 x 7.87 x 4.33 pol.)

Peso

1.100 g (2,43 Ib)

Gabinete do medidor

1P42

Requisitos de alimentagao
(externa)

100-240V, 0,4 A, 47-63 Hz

Classe de protegdo do medidor

Classe Il

Temperatura de armazenamento

—15a +65 °C (5 a +149 °F)

Temperatura de operagao

0a40°C (41a104 °F)

Umidade de operagao

< 80% (sem condensagao)

Erro de medigao (+ 1 digito)

Condutividade: < 0,1%; salinidade: < 0,5%;
temperatura: 0,2 °C (0,36 °F)

Reprodutibilidade (+ 1 digito)

Condutividade: + 0,1%; salinidade: + 0,1%;
temperatura: £ 0,1 °C (0,18 °F)

Conexoes

Sonda de condutividade com sensor
Pt-1000 integrado: conector telefonico;
agitador magnético: conector RCA

Corregéao de temperatura

Manual, sonda de temperatura Pt
1000 (A.T.C.), sonda NTC 10 kQ

Modo de medigbes

Medicéo continua, por estabilidade

Tela Cristal liquido, retroiluminada, 128 x
64 pontos

Teclado PET com tratamento protetor

Certificagao CE

Informagodes gerais

As edigbes revisadas podem ser encontradas no site do fabricante.

Informagdes de seguranga

O fabricante ndo é responsavel por quaisquer danos devido ao uso ou aplicagdo
incorreta deste produto, incluindo, sem limitagéo, danos diretos, acidentais ou
consequenciais, e se isenta desses danos a extensao total permitida pela lei
aplicavel. O usudario é unicamente responsavel por identificar riscos criticos de
aplicagéo e por instalar os mecanismos apropriados para proteger os processos
durante um possivel mau funcionamento do equipamento.

Leia todo o manual antes de tirar da embalagem, montar ou operar esse
equipamento. Preste atencéo a todas as declaragbes de perigo e
cuidado. Caso contrario, o operador podera sofrer ferimentos graves ou
0 equipamento podera ser danificado.

Certifique-se de que a protegdo oferecida por este equipamento nao
seja afetada. N&o use nem instale este equipamento de nenhuma outra
forma além da especificada neste manual.

Uso de informagodes de risco

APERIGO

Indica uma situagéo potencial ou iminentemente perigosa que, se n&o for
evitada, resultard em morte ou lesdo grave.

AADVERTENCIA

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que, se n&o for evitada, pode
resultar em morte ou ferimento grave.

ACUIDADO

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que pode resultar em ferimento
leve a moderado.

AVISO

Indica uma situagéo que, se ndo evitada, pode causar danos ao instrumento.
Informagdes que necessitam de uma énfase especial.
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Etiquetas de precaugao

Leia todas as etiquetas e rétulos fixados no instrumento. Caso nao
sejam observadas, podem ocorrer lesdes pessoais ou danos ao
instrumento. Se for observado algum simbolo no instrumento, havera
uma declaragéo de cuidado ou perigo no manual.

A

Este simbolo, se observado no instrumento, diz respeito ao manual
de instrucdes para operagao e/ou informagdes de seguranga.

Os equipamentos elétricos marcados com este simbolo ndo podem
ser descartados em sistemas de descarte (lixo) publicos europeus
apos 12 de agosto de 2005. Em conformidade com as
regulamentagdes nacionais e locais européias (Diretiva UE
2002/98/EC), os usuarios de equipamentos elétricos devem devolver
seus equipamentos usados para o fabricante para descarte, sem
Onus para o usuario.

Observagao: Para o envio de equipamento para reciclagem, entre em contato
com o fabricante ou fornecedor do equipamento para obter instrugées sobre o
envio de equipamento obsoleto, acessorios elétricos fornecidos pelo fabricante e
todos os itens auxiliares para um descarte adequado.

Visao geral do produto

Os medidores sensION™+ s&o usados com sondas para medir varios
parametros na agua.

O medidor sensION™+ EC7 mede a conectividade, a salinidade e a
temperatura.

Componentes do produto

Consulte a Figura 1 para se certificar de que todos os componentes
foram recebidos. Se houver itens ausentes ou danificados, entre em
contato imediatamente com o fabricante ou com um representante de

vendas.

Figura1 Componentes do medidor

1 Solugdes padrao (147 pS/cm, 5 Haste com o-rings
1.413 pS/cm e 12,88 mS/cm)
2 Copos de calibragéo (contendo 6 Sonda (incluida apenas nos kits)

barra magnética)

Suporte da sonda 7 Medidor

Fonte de alimentagédo

Instalacao

Como montar o suporte da sonda

Siga as etapas numeradas para montar o suporte da sonda e conectar o
agitador magnético.
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s []135-140 mm

[5.3-5.5 in]
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Alimentagdo CA

APERIGO

em locais potencialmente umidos, um dispositivo contra Falhas de
Aterramento (GFCI/GFI, Ground Fault Circuit Interrupt) deve ser usado

i Risco de eletrocussado. Se este equipamento for usado ao ar livre ou
para conectar o equipamento a sua fonte principal de energia.

O medidor pode ser conectado a alimentagdo CA por meio do adaptador
de alimentagao universal.

1. Selecione, no kit adaptador, o plugue adaptador correto para a
tomada de parede.

2. Conecte o adaptador de alimentag&o universal ao medidor
(Figura 2).

3. Conecte o adaptador de alimentagao universal a uma tomada CA
(Figura 3).

4. Ligue o medidor.

Figura 2 Painel de conectores

CONDUCTIVITY

STIRRER POWER IN

O ®

O @ ®

1 Conector do agitador magnético 3 Fonte de alimentagéo

2 Conector da sonda de
condutividade

Figura 3 Conexao de alimentagido CA
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Interface do usuario e navegagao Figura 4 Exibigio em tela tinica

Interface do usuario MEASURE STABLE +H

Descrigao do teclado numérico » 708 y @232%8
uSlem C 1
<>_ o | | Tl @ |
E /§ l Time: 15 s+
A=
\ 1 Unidade e valor de medigéo 3 Temperatura da amostra (°C ou °F)
@7 NaCl EC/—® (condutividade ou salinidade)

boe

2 Modo de medicéo ou data e hora 4 CronOémetro visual da medigao

v
: @ Navegacao
Use a tecla de calibragdo L para calibrar a sonda. Use a tecla de
parametros para fazer uma medigcao de amostra. Use a tecla

1 Tecla CALIBRATION 5 Tecla DOWN (PARA BAIXO): rolar .
(CALIBRAGAO): iniciar uma para outras opgdes, alterar um TEMPERATURE (TEMPERATURA) e STIRR.ER (MISTU.RADOR) 17@
calibragao, visualizar os dados da valor para alterar a temperatura (°C, °F) ou a velocidade da mistura. Use as
Ca:!gragﬁ’o e alterar a frequéncia de teclas de seta 4 ¥ para rolar até outras opg¢des ou alterar um valor.
callbragao Observe o monitor durante as tarefas, pois as telas mudam

2 Tecla TEMPERATURE e 6 LIGAR/DESLIGAR: ligar ou desligar rapidamente. Para obter instru¢des especificas, consulte cada tarefa.
STIRRER: alterar a temperatura o medidor
(°C, °F) ou a velocidade de mistura Inicio de operagéo

3 Tecla PARA CIMA: rolar para 7 Tecla de medigao de NaCl: iniciar
outras opg¢des, alterar um valor uma medigéo da salinidade Ligue ou desligue o medidor

4 Tecla de medigdo de EC: iniciar

uma medigao da condutividade
Verifique se a sonda esta conectada ao medidor antes de liga-lo.

Descrigao do visor

Pressione a tecla ©® para ligar ou desligar o medidor. Se o medidor nédo
ligar, verifique se a fonte de alimentagdo CA esta devidamente
conectada a uma tomada elétrica.

O visor do medidor mostra a concentragéo, as unidades, a temperatura,
o estado de calibragéo, a data e a hora.

Altere o idioma

O idioma da tela é selecionado quando o medidor € ligado pela primeira
vez.
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Use 4 ou ¥ para selecionar um idioma na lista. O medidor retorna
automaticamente a tela de medigédo apds 3 segundos.
Observacgdo: Para alterar o idioma, no menu principal, pressione 4.

Operagao padrao

Calibragao

AADVERTENCIA

Perigo de exposigéo a produtos quimicos. Obedeca aos procedimentos de
seguranca laboratoriais e use todos os equipamentos de protegao individual
adequados aos produtos quimicos que estdo sendo manipulados. Consulte os
protocolos de seguranga nas atuais planilhas de dados de segurancga de
materiais (MSDS).

Procedimento de calibragao

Este procedimento se destina ao uso geral com solugées liquidas de
calibragdo. Para obter mais informagdes, consulte os documentos que
acompanham cada sonda.

Observagao: As solugbes devem ser agitadas durante a calibragao. Para obter
mais informag6es sobre configuragdo da agitacdo, consulte Como alterar as
configuragdes de agitacdo na pagina 44.

1. Despeje as solugdes tampao ou de calibragédo nos copos de
calibragéo etiquetadas.

2. No menu principal, pressione e para selecionar calibragéo de EC.

3. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e cologue-a no segundo
copo de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
camara de medicdo da sonda.

4. Pressione I para medir a primeira solugédo de calibragéo.
A préxima solugéo de calibragéo sera exibida.

5. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e coloque-a no segundo
copo de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na
camara de medicdo da sonda.

6. Pressione I para medir a segunda solucéo de calibragéo.
A solugéo de calibragéo seguinte sera exibida.

7. Enxague a sonda com agua deionizada e coloque-a no terceiro copo
de calibragao. Certifique-se de ndo haver bolhas de ar na camara de
medigao da sonda.

8. Pressione L para medir a terceira solugéo de calibragéo.
Quando a calibragao estiver correta, o visor exibira 3rd Standard OK
(32 Padréao OK) brevemente e retornara ao menu principal.

Visualizagao dos dados da calibragao
E possivel exibir os dados da calibragdo mais recente.

1. No menu principal, pressione el

2. Use ¥ para visualizar os dados da ultima calibragdo. O medidor
retorna automaticamente para a tela de medigdo apds 3 segundos.

Ajuste do lembrete de calibragao

O lembrete de calibragéo pode ser ajustado entre 0 e 99 dias
(predefinido: 15 dias). O visor mostra o tempo restante até a nova
calibragao.

Observacgdo: Selecionar 0 dia equivale a desativar o lembrete de calibragéo.

1. No menu principal, pressione e wate que o display exiba Cal.
frequency (Frequéncia de calibragéo).

2. Use o 4 ou ¥ para mudar o valor.
O medidor retorna automaticamente a tela de medigéo apos
3 segundos.

Medicdes de amostras

Cada sonda tem etapas e procedimentos de preparagéo especificos
para a coleta de medi¢des de amostras. Para obter instrugbes passo a
passo, consulte os documentos que acompanham a sonda.
Observagao: As solugbes devem ser misturadas durante a medigdo. Para obter
mais informagdes sobre configuragdes de mistura, consulte Como alterar as
configuragdes de agitagdo na pagina 44.

Pressione NaCl ou EC para fazer uma medigéo de amostra. Durante as
medigdes, o parametro pisca e o temporizador mostra o tempo de
estabilizagdo. Para alterar o parametro de medigao (se aplicavel),
mantenha pressionado NaCl ou EC.
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Para medir a amostra de maneira continua, pressione NaCl ou EC para
iniciar uma medicao. Durante a estabilizacao, pressione NaCl ou EC
novamente. O parametro pisca indicando o modo de medigao continua.

Operacao avancada

Altere a data e a hora

A data e a hora podem ser alteradas no menu Date and Time (Data e
Hora).

1. Use ¥ para acessar o menu Date and Time (Data e Hora). Formato
de data e hora: dd-mm-aaaa 24h.
O atributo a ser alterado sera realgado automaticamente e avangara
ao proximo atributo se 4 nem ¥ for pressionado.

2. Para alterar um atributo, pressione 4 ou ¥ quando o atributo
realcado estiver selecionado.
A data e a hora atuais serao mostradas na tela.

Como ajustar o contraste do visor

1. Pressione 4 e ¥ simultaneamente para acessar o menu Display
contrast (Contraste do visor).

2. Use 4 ou ¥ para ajustar o contraste do visor. O medidor retorna
automaticamente a tela de medig&o apds 3 segundos.

Como alterar as configuragdes de agitagao

A velocidade de mistura pode ser alterada durante a calibragdo e uma

medigao.

. The. . ~ . o~
1. Pressione /§; durante a calibragdo ou uma medi¢do para acessar o
menu de mistura.

2. Use 4 ou ¥ para alterar a velocidade de mistura, em %.

Como alterar as unidades de temperatura

As unidades de temperatura podem ser alteradas para Celsius ou
Fahrenheit.

1. Na tela principal, pressione %s.
2. Pressione % para escolher entre Celsius e Fahrenheit.

Manutencgao

AADVERTENCIA

Varios perigos. Nao desmonte o instrumento para manutengéo ou servigo. Caso
seja necessario limpar ou reparar componentes internos, entre em contato com o
fabricante.

ACUIDADO

Risco de leséo corporal. Somente pessoal qualificado deve realizar as tarefas
descritas nesta se¢do do manual.

Como limpar o instrumento

Nunca use agentes de limpeza tais como terebintina, acetona ou produtos
semelhantes para limpar o instrumento, inclusive o monitor e os acessorios.

Limpe o exterior do instrumento com um pano Umido e uma solugéo de
sabao neutro.

Limpeza da sonda

Limpe a sonda conforme a necessidade. Consulte Resolucéo de
problemas na pagina 47 para obter mais informacdes sobre limpeza.
Consulte a documentacao da sonda para obter informagdes sobre sua
manutengéao.

Use os agentes de limpeza relacionados na Tabela 1 contra
contaminagdes na sonda de condutividade.

Tabela 1 Agentes de limpeza para a sonda de condutividade

Contaminagao Agente de limpeza

Graxa, 6leos, gorduras Solugéo de limpeza de eletrodos

Depositos calcarios Solugédo de HCla 0,1 N

44 Portugués



Substituicio do agitador magnético

Se o agitador magnético nao se iniciar, siga as etapas numeradas para
substitui-lo.
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Resolugao de problemas

Consulte a tabela a seguir com relagéo a sintomas e mensagens de
problemas comuns, possiveis causas e ag¢des corretivas.

Tabela 2 Adverténcias e erros de calibragao

Tabela 2 Adverténcias e erros de calibragao (continuagao)

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

Difference C > 30 %
(Diferenca C > 30 %)

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

UNSTABLE READING
(LEITURA INSTAVEL)

Time t> 100 s (Tempo
t>100 s)

Repetir com IZ

Examine a sonda: verifique se a sonda esta
corretamente imersa na amostra; certifique-se de
néo haver bolhas de ar na membrana interna da
camara de medigdo da sonda; enxague a sonda com
etanol.

C<0,050u>C>
50,00 °C

SAME BUFFERS _
(MESMOS TAMPOES)

Tampéao ou célula em
mas condigdes.

Verifique a célula.

Verifique a temperatura.

Assegure-se de que a temperatura padrao seja
constante durante a calibragéo.

Examine a sonda: verifique se a sonda esta
corretamente imersa na amostra; certifique-se de nao
haver bolhas de ar na membrana interna da camara
de medicdo da sonda; enxague a sonda com etanol.

BUFFER NOT
RECOGNIZED
(TAMPAO NAO
RECONHECIDO)

Difference C > 30 %
(Diferenga C > 30 %)

STANDARD
TEMPERATURE
(TEMPERATURA
PADRAO)

<15°Cou>35°C

Repetir com |£
A temperatura padrédo deve estar entre 15 e 35 °C.

SAME STANDARDS

(MESMOS PADROES)

Repetir com E

Examine a sonda: verifique se a sonda esta
corretamente imersa na amostra; certifique-se de
ndo haver bolhas de ar na membrana interna da
camara de medicao da sonda; enxague a sonda com
etanol; conecte uma sonda diferente para verificar se
o problema é com a sonda ou o medidor.

Examine a solugdo padrao. Use uma nova solugéo
padrao.

Tabela 3 Adverténcias e erros de medigao

Erro/Adverténcia

Solugao

23.2°C
728 uS/icma 25 °C

Repetir com E

EC out of range (EC fora do

intervalo)

Examine a sonda: verifique se a sonda esta
corretamente imersa na amostra; certifique-se
de ndo haver bolhas de ar na membrana
interna da cdmara de medi¢do da sonda;
enxague a sonda com etanol; conecte uma
sonda diferente para verificar se o problema é
com a sonda ou o medidor.

Out of range °C (Fora do

intervalo °C)

Examine o sensor de temperatura.

Conecte uma sonda diferente para verificar se o
problema esta na sonda ou no medidor.
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Tabela 3 Adverténcias e erros de medigao (continuagao)

Consumiveis

Erro/A énci luga
rro/Adverténcia Solugéo Descrigio N° de item
TC=0 Modificar TC
Impossible to measure salinity Solugéo padréo de condutividade de 147 uS/cm, 125 mL LZW9701.99
(Irnppsswel medir a Solugdo padrao de condutividade de 1.413 pS/cm, 125 mL LZW9711.99
salinidade)
N - Padrao de condutividade 12,88 mS/cm, 125 mL LZW9721.99
Time > 150 s (Tempo > 150 s) | Examine a temperatura.
Examine a sonda: verifique se a sonda esta Padréao de condutividade 147 uyS/cm, 250 mL LZW9700.99
corretamente imersa na amostra; certifique-se Padréio de condutividade 1.413 pS/cm, 250 mL LZW9710.99
de néo haver bolhas de ar na membrana
interna da camara de medigé&o da sonda; Padrao de condutividade 12,88 mS/cm, 250 mL LZW9720.99
enxague a sonda com etanol; conecte uma
sonda diferente para verificar se o problema é Solugéo enzimatica 2964349
com a sonda ou 0 medidor. . ) .
Solugdo de limpeza de pepsinas 2964349
z - = Solucdo de limpeza de eletrodos 2965249
Pecgas e acessérios de reposigio ¢ P
B o . " Solugéo de HCla 0,1 N 1481253
Observacgao: Os cédigos dos produtos podem variar para algumas regides. Entre
em contato com o distribuidor apropriado ou consulte o website da empresa para Etanol, 95% (graxa, 6leos, gorduras) 2378900
obter informagées de contato.
Pecas de reposigao Acessorios
Descrigao N° de item Descrigao N° de item
Medidor de pH de bancada senslION+ PH3 com Agitador magnético com suporte de sensor, para bancada
acessorios, sem sonda LPV2000.97.0002 sensION+ MM LZW9319.99
Medidor de pH de bancada sensION+ PH31, GLP, com Copo 3 x 50 ml identificado por impressao para calibragao
acessorios, sem sonda LPV2100.97.0002 de condutividade da bancada LZW9111.99
Medidor de pH e ions laboratorial sensION+ MM340, GLP, Suporte para trés sensores, para instrumentos de
2 canais, com acessorios, sem sonda Cl Pt iAo bancada sensION+ LZW9321.99
Medidt’)rl de condutividade laboratorial sensION+ EC7, com LPV3010.97.0002 Suporte e bragadeira para os trés sensores LZW9155.99
acessorios, sem sonda
Camara em vidro pirex, medigdes de fluxo continuas LZW9118.99
Medidor de condutividade laboratorial sens|ON+ EC71,
LPV3110.97.0002 Protetor PP, armazenamento de eletrodos LZW9161.99

GLP, com acessorios, sem sonda

Medidor laboratorial sens|ON+ MM374, 2 canais, GLP,
acessorios, sem sondas

LPV4110.97.0002
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Solugodes padrao

Solugdes padrao para condutividade
Consulte a Tabela 4 para obter os valores de condutividade das
solugdes padrao a diferentes temperaturas.

Tabela 4 Valores de condutividade e temperatura

Tabela 4 Valores de condutividade e temperatura (continuagao)

Temperatura Condutividade (EC)

°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —

Temperatura Condutividade (EC)
°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
15.0 59 119 1147 10.48 92,5
16.0 60.8 122 1173 10.72 94.4
17.0 62.6 125 1199 10.95 96.3
18.0 64.4 127 1225 11.19 98.2
19.0 66.2 130 1251 11.43 100.1
20.0 68 133 1278 11.67 102.1
21.0 69.8 136 1305 11.91 104.0
22.0 71.6 139 1332 12.15 105.4
23.0 73.4 142 1359 12.39 107.9
24.0 75.2 145 1386 12.64 109.8
25.0 77 147 1413 12.88 111.8
26.0 78.8 150 1440 13.13 113.8
27.0 80.6 153 1467 13.37 115.7
28.0 82.4 156 1494 13.62 —
29.0 84.2 159 1522 13.87 —
30.0 86 162 1549 14.12 —
31.0 87.8 165 1581 14.37 —
32.0 89.6 168 1609 14.62 —
33.0 91.4 171 1638 14.88 —
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R4 WPRMBEE &

W HG% (EC)
°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
27.0 80.6 153 1467 13.37 115.7
28.0 82.4 156 1494 13.62 —
29.0 84.2 159 1522 13.87 —
30.0 86 162 1549 14.12 —
31.0 87.8 165 1581 14.37 —
32.0 89.6 168 1609 14.62 —
33.0 91.4 171 1638 14.88 —
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —
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K4 HERLEE (B

BE HER (EC)

C °F uS/cm uS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
24.0 75.2 145 1386 12.64 109.8
25.0 77 147 1413 12.88 111.8
26.0 78.8 150 1440 13.13 113.8
27.0 80.6 153 1467 13.37 115.7
28.0 82.4 156 1494 13.62 —
29.0 84.2 159 1522 13.87 —
30.0 86 162 1549 14.12 —
31.0 87.8 165 1581 14.37 —
32.0 89.6 168 1609 14.62 —
33.0 91.4 171 1638 14.88 —
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —

T7eVY
L TAT LB
;ij;% T - RAF—fE, senslON+ MM ~ > LZW9319.99
;‘y% ko PEERKIEM 350 mL b= —, 7V > b b LZW9111.99
3 H - A — senslON+ N> F kv 74k LZW9321.99
3BV —BLIOY F T LZW9155.99
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PP 7 a7 7 & — ERRRE LZW9161.99
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IRE 2 & OBERROFEERMICONTIE, K4 E2BRL TSN,
K4 BERLRE
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C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
15.0 59 119 1147 10.48 92.5
16.0 60.8 122 1173 10.72 94.4
17.0 62.6 125 1199 10.95 96.3
18.0 64.4 127 1225 11.19 98.2
19.0 66.2 130 1251 11.43 100.1
20.0 68 133 1278 11.67 102.1
21.0 69.8 136 1305 11.91 104.0
22.0 71.6 139 1332 12.15 105.4
23.0 73.4 142 1359 12.39 107.9
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°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
24.0 75.2 145 1386 12.64 109.8
25.0 77 147 1413 12.88 111.8
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33.0 91.4 171 1638 14.88 —
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —
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awlszneudmSunlasuunuuazailnsaiasu (se) unsalia3y

fegune mngiaviui Mot wngaUaUM
finefihhih sensON+ EC71 Lab, GLP, wisugunsaliaiy, i LPV3110.97.0002 gunsalisimannumswioumudamumes, dmsunmiiol senslON LZW9319.99
Tnsy + MM :
sens|ON+ MM374, fiinesudu 2 uauua, GLP, ginsafiady, hifl LPV4110.97.0002 Tmnesiuiarovuia 3x50 ua. dmfuuusietliuisuainihliih LZW9111.99
Tnsy R
invdaaumues, dmsugUnseiuudion senslON+ LZW9321.99
uﬁqémﬂﬁm iniBanazunauddmiumuesises LZW9155.99
Foenszan Pyrex, dmsunsasinialiafodeseiies LZW9118.99
fAesLIY wangRvum
ginsaifloaiu PP, dmsusaiudidniase LZW9161.99
hoaeuiiouauniriih 147 pS/wu. 125 va. LZW9701.99
shonmeufounmniliih 1413 pS/aw. 125 wa. LZW9711.99 Menaeuigy
wasgmauniliih 12.88 mS/au. 125 wa. LZW9721.99 Shenasuieuililih
wasgwamniliih 147 pSiaw. 250 wa. LZW9700.99 gswazidealumin 4 egani lthvenheaeuifioulugumginaeiu
wasguanuihllih 1413 pS/xu. 250 wa. LZW9710.99 mae 4 anhliihuazaumngl
wasgmaunirliih 12.88 mS/aw. 250 wa. LZW9720.99 QUi anilvlih (EC)
asazaoon Lo 2964349 °Cc °F uS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
Moazaeianuazeaiiudu 2964349 15.0 59 119 1147 10.48 92.5
MsazaeiIANNAzeIABIAn 1nTA 2965249 16.0 60.8 122 1173 10.72 94.4
17.0 62.6 125 1199 10.95 96.3
ayazane 0.1 N HCI 1481253
. 18.0 64.4 127 1225 11.19 98.2
wsuea, 95% (9138, iy, luiu) 2378900
19.0 66.2 130 1251 11.43 100.1
20.0 68 133 1278 11.67 102.1
21.0 69.8 136 1305 11.91 104.0
22.0 71.6 139 1332 12.15 105.4
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me 4 annliihwezqamgi (de)

qamgil aiilvlih (EC)
°C °F pS/cm pS/cm mS/cm mS/cm
23.0 73.4 142 1359 12.39 107.9
24.0 75.2 145 1386 12.64 109.8
25.0 77 147 1413 12.88 111.8
26.0 78.8 150 1440 13.13 113.8
27.0 80.6 153 1467 13.37 115.7
28.0 82.4 156 1494 13.62 —
29.0 84.2 159 1522 13.87 —
30.0 86 162 1549 14.12 —
31.0 87.8 165 1581 14.37 —
32.0 89.6 168 1609 14.62 —
33.0 91.4 171 1638 14.88 —
34.0 93.2 174 1667 15.13 —
35.0 95 177 1696 15.39 —
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